

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4643 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mrs. Salvaru Leela, W/o Salvaru Balaji
2. Mr. Salvaru Sriramulu, S/o Salvaru Balaji
3. Salvaru Gouri Shankar @ Babu, S/o Salavru Balaji

...Revision Petitioners/Respondent Nos.1 to 3/
Defendants No.1 to 3

AND

1. Mrs. Salvaru Laxmi, D/o late Salvaru Balaji W/o Mahesh Kumar, R/o .No. 11-1-413, Mailargadda, Seethaphalmandi, Secunderabad.
2. Mrs. Salvaru Sunitha, D/o late Salvaru Balaji, W/o. Kiran Kumar, R/o. H.No.5-35, Vivekanagar, Ramayanpet, Medak district.

...Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be aggrieved by the order dated 12.12.2025 made in I.A.No. 672 of 2025 in O.S.No. 44 of 2016 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Siddipet;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in I.A.No. 672 of 2025 in O.S.No. 44 of 2016 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge at Siddipet, pending disposal of CRP No. 4643 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.12.2025, 30.01.2026, 16.02.2026 & 16.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M S Achyuth Bharthwaj, Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

None appeared for Respondents.

Post on 10.04.2026. Till then, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge at Siddipet.
2. One CC to Sri. M S.Achyuth Barthwaj, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK, J

DATED:25.03.2026

NOTE: POST ON 10.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.4643 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

